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      Surgipath                                           MM24/Micromount/Acrytol/Clearium/Sub-X Mounting Medium                
English 
Intended Use: To permanently preserve previously stained smears and routine microtome tissue sections 2 to 5 microns thick or stained 
cytological material for microscopic visualization.  Note - These products are not suitable for any staining technique that is not able to 
tolerate alcohol. 
Directions for Use: 
1. Wash stained slides in water or alcohol as necessary. 
2. Remove water from the tissue by replacing with several changes of graded alcohol.  
3. Replace the alcohol using several changes of a routine clearing agent. Note:  Water and alcohol replacements may be achieved using 

an automatic staining machine.  Times will vary according to the manufacturer. Refer to the manufacturer handbook if needed for 
guidance on timings. 

4. One (1) drop of mounting medium is then applied to the coverslip.  The stained slide is then lowered onto the coverglass and the 
mounting medium is allowed to spread by capillary action.  These steps may be achieved using an automatic coverslipping machine.  
Mechanisms will vary according to manufacturer (refer to the manufacturer handbook if needed).  

5. Allow slide to dry before examining the specimen microscopically. 
6. For removal of coverslips, soak the slides in xylene, toluene, or Sub X Clearing Agent, or alternatively, place the slides in an oven at 

60°C for 3 to 4 hours to soften the mounting medium. 
Additional Recommendations:  
1. Use only in a well ventilated area. 
2. Use only as much medium as is needed to cover the coverslip. 
3. Allow slides to dry before moving to the microscope to avoid movement of the coverglass which may affect the viewing area. 
4. Allow time to dry thoroughly before final filing of slides to avoid them sticking together. 
5. The use of intense heat to dry the slides is not recommended.  To expedite complete set-up of the mounting medium, slides may be 

placed in a spark proof convection oven on trays which allow for the passage and ventilation of air flow (45-50°C overnight is usually 
adequate).  Slide should be allowed to come down to room temperature and harden before filing. 

6. Remove any excess mounting medium after positioning of the coverglass. 
7. Store stained slides away from light. 
8. Check a representative set of stored slides periodically for clarity. 
9. For optimum performance, ensure that the prepared material is of an even thickness and that the mounting medium completely 

covers the material. 
10. Manipulate the coverglass as needed to ensure that there are no air bubbles prior to drying. Handle the mounting medium with 

minimal disturbances to avoid generation of air bubbles. 
11. Use only clean coverglass 
12. When using an automatic coverslipping machine, clean the machine regularly in accordance with manufacturer instructions to avoid 

contamination of the mountant. 
See Safety Data Sheet for additional information. 

Български (Bulgarian) 
Предназначение: Трайно съхраняване на оцветени по-рано намазки и рутинни микротомни тъканни отрязъци с дебелина от 2 до 5 микрона или оцветен цитологичен 
материал за микроскопска визуализация. Забележка – Тези продукти не са подходящи за никаква техника на оцветяване, която не може да понася алкохол. 
Указания за употреба: 
1. Измийте оцветените предметни стъкла с вода или алкохол, когато е необходимо. 
2. Премахнете водата от тъканта чрез серия от алкохолни промивки с постепенно увеличаващ се градус на алкохола.  
3. Сменете алкохола със стандартен проясняващ агент и направете серия промивки с него. Забележка: Серийната смяна на водата и алкохола може да бъде 

постигната с помощта на автоматична машина за оцветяване. Времената могат да варират в зависимост от производителя. Вижте наръчника на производителя, ако 
са ви необходими указания за времената. 

4. Тогава на покривното стъкълце се капва една (1) капка от микроскопския препарат. След това оцветеното предметно стъкло се спуска върху покривното стъкълце, 
така че микроскопският препарат да може се разпространи по капилярен път. Тези стъпки могат да се изпълнят с помощта на машина за автоматична подготовка на 
предметни стъкла. Точните начини може да варират в зависимост от производителя (вижте наръчника на производителя, ако е необходимо).  

5. Оставете предметното стъкло да изсъхне, преди да разгледате пробата под микроскоп. 
6. За отстраняване на покривните стъкълца, натопете предметните стъкла в ксилен, толуол или проясняващ агент Sub X  

или поставете предметните стъкла във фурна на 60°C за 3-4 часа, за да омекне микроскопският препарат. 
Допълнителни препоръки:  
1. Използвайте само в добре проветрени помещения. 
2. Използвайте само толкова микроскопски препарат, колкото е необходимо за покривното стъкълце. 
3. Оставете предметните стъкла да изсъхнат, преди да ги поставите под микроскопа, за да избегнете движението на покривните стъкълца, което може да 

засегне зона на гледане. 
4. Преди подреждането на предметните стъкла оставете достатъчно време за напълно изсъхване, за да се избегне тяхното слепване. 
5. Не се препоръчва интензивно нагряване за изсушаване на предметните стъкла. За да се ускори подготовката на микроскопския препарат, предметните 

стъкла могат да бъдат поставени на тавички в конвекционна фурна (защитена от искри), която позволява преминаване и вентилация на въздушния поток 
(една нощ на 45-50°C обикновено е достатъчна). Предметните стъкла трябва да се оставят да изравнят температурата си със стайната и да се втвърдят 
преди подреждането им. 

6. Отстранете излишния микроскопски препарат след позициониране на покривното стъкълце. 
7. Съхранявайте оцветените предметни стъкла на тъмно. 
8. Проверявайте периодично представителен набор от съхраняваните предметни стъкла, за да установите тяхната яснота. 
9. За получаването на оптимални показатели проверете дали подготвеният материал е с равномерна дебелина и дали микроскопският препарат напълно 

покрива материала. 
10. Ако е необходимо, наместете покривните стъкълца, за да гарантирате, че няма въздушни мехурчета преди сушенето. Работете с микроскопския препарат 

с минимални сътресения, за да се избегне образуването на въздушни мехурчета. 
11. Използвайте само чисти покривни стъкълца 
12. Когато използвате машина за автоматична подготовка на предметни стъкла, почиствайте я редовно в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя, за да 

избегнете замърсяване на изследваната проба. 
За допълнителна информация вижте информационния лист за безопасност. 

中文（简体）(Chinese – Simplified) 

指定用途：用于永久保存以前染色的涂片及 2 至 5 微米厚的常规切片组织或微观可视化染色细胞学材料。注 - 这些产品不适合

不能耐受的酒精的染色技术。  

使用说明： 

1. 必要时用水或酒精清洗染色载玻片。 

2. 通过使用不同浓度的梯度酒精进行置换，把水从组织中分离出来。 

3. 使用不同的日常清洁剂置换酒精。注意：可使用自动染色机来实现水和酒精的置换。时间会因制造商不同而不同。如果需

要计时方面的指导，请参阅制造商手册。 

4. 然后滴一 (1) 滴封片剂到盖玻片上。然后，染色载玻片会压在盖玻片上，封片剂可通过毛细管作用扩散。这些步骤 

可使用自动盖片机完成。机制因制造商而异（如有需要，请参阅制造商手册）。 

5. 在使用显微镜检查标本之前，请先晾干载玻片。 

6. 想要去除盖玻片，请将载玻片浸泡在二甲苯、甲苯或 SubX 清洁剂中，或者，将载玻片置于 60°C 的烤箱中 3 至 4 个小时

以软化封片剂。 

补充建议： 

1. 仅在通风良好的区域使用。 

2. 仅使用覆盖盖玻片所需的封片剂量。 

3. 载玻片晾干后方可放在显微镜上，以免盖玻片移动，这样会影响观察范围。 

4. 待载玻片彻底晾干后再最终存档，以防载玻片粘在一起。 

5. 不建议使用强热烘干载玻片。为了加快封片剂的完整安装，可将载玻片可放置在一个防火对流烤箱的托盘上，要求空气流

动，通风良好。（夜间 45-50°C 通常就足够）。在存档备案前，应将载玻片降至室温，并使之硬化。 

6. 定位好盖玻片后，移除多余的封片剂。 

7. 将染色载玻片避光存放。 

8. 定期抽查染色载玻片的清晰度。 

9. 为获得最佳性能，应确保准备的材料厚度均匀，封片剂完全覆盖材料。 

10. 根据需要操作盖玻片，以确保晾干前无气泡。处理封片剂时尽量减少干扰，以免产生气泡。 

11. 仅使用干净的盖玻片 

12. 使用自动盖片机时，请按照制造商使用说明定期清洗盖片机，以免封片剂污染。 

請參閱 Safety Data Sheet 以獲取其它資訊。 

Čeština  (Czech) 
Zamýšlené použití:  K permanentní fixaci již nabarvených nátěrů a běžných tkáňových řezů silných 2–5 mikronů a vytvořených pomocí mikrotomu 
nebo k permanentní fixaci cytologického materiálu určeného k vizualizaci pod mikroskopem. Poznámka – Použití těchto produktů není vhodné u 
barvicích technik netolerujících alkohol. 
Pokyny k použití: 
1. Podle potřeby omyjte obarvené preparáty ve vodě nebo alkoholu. 
2. Odstraňte vodu z tkáně postupným vystavováním vzorku rostoucí koncentraci alkoholu.  
3. V několika krocích alkohol nahraďte běžným čisticím činidlem. Poznámka: Náhrady vody a alkoholu lze provést pomocí automatického barvicího 

zařízení. Doby se budou lišit v závislosti na specifikacích výrobce. Pokyny k časování naleznete v případě potřeby v příručce od výrobce. 
4. Na krycí sklíčko se poté aplikuje jedna (1) kapka fixačního média. Obarvený preparát se poté aplikuje na krycí sklíčko a fixační médium se nechá 

kapilárním vzlínáním rozprostřít po vzorku. Tento postup lze provést také pomocí automatického zařízení k aplikaci krycích sklíček. Mechanismy 
se liší podle specifikací výrobce (v případě potřeby si přečtěte příručku výrobce).  

5. Před mikroskopickým vyšetřením vzorku nechte preparát vyschnout. 
6. Pokud chcete krycí sklíčko sejmout, namočte preparáty do xylenu, toluenu nebo čisticího činidla Sub X nebo je případně umístěte do trouby při 

teplotě 60 °C na 3 až 4 hodiny – fixační medium poté změkne. 
Další doporučení:  
1. Používejte pouze v dobře odvětrávaných prostorech. 
2. Používejte pouze takové množství média, které je potřeba k pokrytí krycího sklíčka. 
3. Preparáty ponechte před přesunem k mikroskopu vyschnout. Jinak by se mohlo krycí sklíčko posunout a prohlížená oblast by se tím 

mohla ovlivnit. 
4. Před konečným zařazením preparátů je nechte dostatečně vyschnout, aby se k sobě neslepily. 
5. K sušení preparátů se nedoporučuje používat příliš vysoká teplota. Kompletní usazení fixačního média lze urychlit umístěním preparátů 

na nejiskřící konvekční topné těleso na podnosech, které umožňují průchod a ventilaci proudu vzduchu (45–50 °C přes noc obvykle 
stačí). Před zařazením by se měl preparát nechat vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu a ztvrdnout. 

6. Po umístění krycího sklíčka odstraňte přebývající fixační médium. 
7. Obarvené preparáty nevystavujte slunečnímu světlu. 
8. Pravidelně kontrolujte průhlednost reprezentativní sady uložených preparátů. 
9. Ujistěte se, že preparovaný materiál má všude stejnou tloušťku a že jej fixační médium rovnoměrně pokrývá − tak dosáhnete 

optimálních výsledků. 
10. S krycím sklíčkem manipulujte tak, aby se pod ním před usušením nenacházely žádné vzduchové bubliny. S fixačním médiem pracujte 

tak, aby bylo pouze minimálně narušováno. V opačném případě v něm budou vznikat vzduchové bubliny. 
11. Používejte pouze čistá krycí sklíčka. 
12. Pokud používáte automatické zařízení k aplikaci krycích sklíček, čistěte je pravidelně dle pokynů výrobce, aby nedošlo ke kontaminaci 

fixátoru. 
Další informace naleznete v bezpečnostním listu. 

Dansk (Danish) 
Tilsigtet brug:  Til permanent opbevaring af tidligere farvede udstrygninger og mikrotomere vævssnit, som er 2 til 5 mikrometer tykke, 
eller farvet cytologisk materiale til visualisering med mikroskop. Bemærk - Disse produkter er ikke egnede til nogen former for 
farvningsteknikker, som ikke kan tåle alkohol. 
Brugsanvisning: 
1. Vask farvede objektglas med vand eller alkohol efter behov. 
2. Fjern vand fra vævet ved at erstatte med flere udskiftninger med graderet alkohol.  
3. Udskift alkoholen med flere udskiftninger af et rutineklaringsmiddel. Bemærk: Vand- og alkoholudskiftninger kan udføres med en 

automatisk farvemaskine. Tiderne vil variere afhængigt af producenten. Se om nødvendigt producentens håndbog for at få vejledning 
om tidsindstillinger. 

4. En (1) dråbe objektglasmedium påføres herefter coverslippen. Det farvede objektglas sænkes herefter ned på dækglasset, og 
objektglasmediet spredes ved hjælp af kapillærvirkning. Disse trin kan udføres med en automatisk coverslippingmaskine. 
Mekanismerne vil variere afhængigt af producenten (se evt. producentens håndbog).  

5. Lad objektglasset tørre, inden du undersøger prøven mikroskopisk. 
6. For at fjerne coverslips lægges objektglassene i blød i xylen, toluen eller Sub X-klaringsmiddel, eller anbring alternativt objektglassene i 

en ovn ved 60 °C i 3 til 4 timer for at blødgøre objektglasmediet. 
Yderligere anbefalinger:  
1. Må kun bruges på et velventileret sted. 
2. Brug kun den mængde medium, der kræves for at dække coverslippen. 
3. Lad objektglassene tørre, før du flytter dem til mikroskopet, for at undgå, at dækglasset bevæger sig, hvilket kan påvirke 

visningsområdet. 
4. Lad det tørre grundigt før den endelige arkivering af objektglassene for at undgå, at de klistrer sammen. 
5. Det anbefales ikke at tørre objektglassene med kraftig varme. For at fremskynde opsætningen af objektglasmediet kan 

objektglassene anbringes i en gnistfri konvektionsovn på bakker, som muliggør passage og ventilation af luftstrømmen  
(45-50 °C natten over er normalt passende). Objektglasset skal nedkøles til stuetemperatur og hærde, inden det arkiveres. 

6. Fjern overskydende objektglasmedium, når dækglasset er placeret. 
7. Opbevar farvede objektglas uden for sollys. 
8. Kontroller et repræsentativt udsnit af opbevarede objektglas for klarhed med jævne mellemrum. 
9. For at opnå optimal ydeevne skal du sikre, at det forberedte materiale har en jævn tykkelse, og at objektmediet dækker 

materialet fuldstændigt. 
10. Manipuler dækglasset efter behov for at sikre, at der ikke er nogen bobler forud for tørring. Håndter objektglasmediet med 

så få forstyrrelser som muligt for at undgå, at der dannes bobler. 
11. Brug kun et rent dækglas 
12. Når der anvendes en automatisk coverslippingmaskine, skal maskinen renses jævnligt i henhold til producentens 

anvisninger for at undgå kontaminering af indlejringen. 
Se sikkerhedsdatabladet for yderligere oplysninger. 
 

Nederlands (Dutch) 
Beoogd gebruik:  voor het blijvend conserveren van, van te voren gekleurde uitstrijkjes en routinematig met de microtoom verkregen weefselcoupes met een dikte van 2 tot 5 
micron of van gekleurd cytologisch materiaal om onder de microscoop te bekijken. Opmerking: deze producten zijn niet geschikt voor kleurtechnieken die niet bestand zijn tegen 
alcohol. 
Gebruiksaanwijzing: 
1. Spoel gekleurde preparaten indien nodig in water of alcohol. 
2. Onttrek het water aan het weefsel door het een aantal keren te vervangen door alcohol in steeds toenemende concentraties.  
3. Vervang de alcohol met behulp van een aantal verversingen met een gebruikelijk spoelmiddel. Opmerking: de vervanging van het water en de alcohol kan ook met behulp van 

een automatische kleurmachine worden uitgevoerd. De duur is afhankelijk van het fabricaat. Raadpleeg zo nodig de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant als richtlijn voor de 
benodigde tijdsduur. 

4. Er wordt één (1) druppel insluitmiddel op het dekglaasje gedaan. Het gekleurde preparaat wordt dan langzaam op het dekglas geplaatst en het insluitmiddel krijgt de tijd om 
zich door capillaire werking te verspreiden. Deze stappen kunnen met behulp van een automatische dekglasmachine worden uitgevoerd. De mechanismen zijn verschillend, 
afhankelijk van het fabricaat (raadpleeg zo nodig de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant).  

5. Laat het preparaat drogen voordat u het monster onder de microscoop onderzoekt. 
6. Week, om de dekglaasjes te verwijderen, de glaasjes met de preparaten in xyleen, tolueen, of Sub X spoelmiddel of zet de glaasjes, om het insluitmiddel zacht te maken, 

gedurende drie tot vier (3 - 4) uur bij 60°C in een oven. 
Aanvullende adviezen:  
1. Uitsluitend in een goed geventileerde ruimte gebruiken. 
2. Gebruik precies zoveel insluitmiddel als nodig is om het dekglaasje te bedekken. 
3. Laat de preparaten drogen voordat u ze naar de microscoop verplaatst, om te voorkomen dat het dekglas beweegt, wat gevolgen kan hebben voor het beeld. 
4. Neem voldoende tijd om alles door en door te laten drogen voordat u de preparaten definitief in het systeem opbergt, om te voorkomen dat ze aan elkaar gaan 

kleven. 
5. Drogen met behulp van sterke hitte wordt afgeraden. Om het volledig stollen van het insluitmiddel te versnellen, kunnen de glaasjes met preparaten in een 

vonkbestendige convectieoven op rekken worden gezet waar ventilatielucht tussendoor stroomt (één nacht bij 45-50°C is gewoonlijk voldoende). Laat de glaasjes 
afkoelen tot kamertemperatuur en uitharden voordat ze worden opgeborgen in het systeem. 

6. Verwijder nadat u het dekglas hebt aangebracht al het overtollige insluitmiddel. 
7. Bewaar gekleurde preparaten niet in het licht. 
8. Controleer een representatieve reeks opgeslagen glaasjes regelmatig op helderheid. 
9. Controleer om een optimaal resultaat te verkrijgen of het geprepareerde materiaal gelijkmatig van dikte is en dat het insluitmiddel het materiaal volledig bedekt. 
10. Beweeg zo nodig het dekglas, zodat zeker is dat er voor het drogen geen luchtbellen meer aanwezig zijn. Beweeg het insluitmiddel tijdens gebruik zo min mogelijk 

om te voorkomen dat er luchtbellen ontstaan. 
11. Gebruik uitsluitend schone dekglaasjes 
12. Bij gebruik van een automatische dekglasmachine moet de machine regelmatig worden schoongemaakt volgens de instructies van de fabrikant, om verontreiniging 

van het preparaat te voorkomen. 
Zie het veiligheidsinformatieblad voor aanvullende informatie. 

Eesti (Estonian) 
Sihtotstarve:  Püsivalt säilitada eelnevalt värvitud äigepreparaate ja rutiinseid 2–5 mikroni paksuseid mikrotoomi koelõike või värvitud 
tsütoloogilist materjali, mis on mõeldud mikroskoobi all vaatamiseks.  
Märkus – need tooted ei sobi alkoholi mittetaluvate värvimismeetodite puhul. 
Kasutusjuhised: 
1. Vajaduse korral loputage värvitud preparaate vees või alkoholis. 
2. Eemaldage koest vesi, vahetades see järk-järgult suureneva kontsentratsiooniga alkoholiga.  
3. Asendage alkohol, vahetades see preparaatide puhastusvahendi vastu. Märkus: Vee ja alkoholi asendamist võib läbi viia automaatse 

värvimismasina abil. Kestus on tootjati erinev. Vajaduse korral leiate abi kestuste kohta tootja käsiraamatut. 
4. Seejärel lisatakse katteklaasile üks (1) tilk kinnitit. Värvitud preparaat langetatakse katteklaasile ja kinniti valgub kapillaarjõu toimel 

laiali. Neid samme võib läbi viia automaatse katteklaasimasina abil. Mehhanismid on tootjati erinevad (vajaduse korral vaadake 
tootja käsiraamatut).  

5. Enne preparaadi mikroskopeerimist laske sel kuivada. 
6. Katteklaaside eemaldamiseks leotage preparaate ksüleenis, tolueenis või Sub X preparaadi puhastusvahendis, või pange preparaat 

kinniti pehmendamiseks 3–4 tunniks ahju 60 °C juures. 
Täiendavad soovitused:  
1. Kasutage ainult piisava ventilatsiooniga ruumis. 
2. Kasutage ainult nii palju kinnitit, kui katteklaasi katmiseks vaja. 
3. Laske preparaatidel enne mikroskopeerimist kuivada, et vältida katteklaasi liikumist ja muudatusi vaadeldavas piirkonnas. 
4. Enne preparaatide lõplikku arhiveerimist laske neil põhjalikult kuivada, et vältida nende kokkukleepumist. 
5. Suure kuumuse kasutamine preparaatide kuivatamiseks pole soovitatav. Kinniti täieliku kuivamise kiirendamiseks võib preparaadid 

asetada õhuvoolu ja ventilatsiooni võimaldavatel restidel sädemekindlasse konvektsiooniahju (tavaliselt on piisav hoida üleöö 45–50 
°C juures). Enne arhiveerimist tuleb preparaadil lasta tahkestuda ja jahtuda toatemperatuurini. 

6. Pärast katteklaasi paika sättimist eemaldage üleliigne kinniti. 
7. Hoidke värvitud preparaate pimedas. 
8. Kontrollige arhiveeritud preparaatide näidiseid perioodiliselt selguse suhtes. 
9. Optimaalsete tulemuste saavutamiseks tagage, et uuritav materjal on ühtlase paksusega ja et kinniti katab materjali täielikult. 
10. Vajaduse korral liigutage enne kuivamist katteklaasi, et preparaati ei jääks õhumulle. Õhumullide tekke vältimiseks käsitsege kinnitit 

võimalikult ettevaatlikult. 
11. Kasutage ainult puhtaid katteklaase 
12. Kui kasutate automaatset katteklaasimasinat, puhastage masinat kinniti saastumise vältimiseks regulaarselt vastavalt tootja 

juhistele. 
Täiendava teabe saamiseks vaadake ohutuskaarti. 

Suomi (Finnish) 
Käyttötarkoitus:  Aikaisemmin värjättyjen sivelyvalmisteiden ja rutiiniprosessien 2–5 mikronin paksuisten mikrotomikudosleikkeiden tai värjätyn 
sytologisen materiaalin pysyvään säilyttämiseen mikroskooppitarkastelua varten. Huom. – Nämä tuotteet eivät sovellu sellaisiin värjäystekniikoihin, 
jotka eivät siedä alkoholia. 
Käyttöohjeet: 
1. Pese värjätyt objektilasit vedellä tai alkoholilla tarpeen mukaan. 
2. Poista vesi kudoksesta korvaamalla se useilla suhteistetun alkoholin vaihdoilla.  
3. Korvaa alkoholi käyttämällä useita rutiiniselvitysaineen vaihdoksia. Huom.: Veden ja alkoholin korvaamiset voidaan tehdä automaattisella 

värjäyskoneella. Aikavälit vaihtelevat valmistajan mukaan. Katso lisätietoja valmistajan käsikirjasta, jos tarvitset ohjeita ajoituksesta. 
4. Yksi (1) tippa mikroskooppipreparaatin valmistusainetta tiputetaan sen jälkeen peitelasille. Tämän jälkeen värjätty objektilasi lasketaan 

peitelasille ja mikroskooppipreparaatin valmistusaineen annetaan levitä pintajännitysilmiönä. Nämä vaiheet voidaan suorittaa käyttämällä 
automaattista päällystyslaitetta. Mekanismit vaihtelevat valmistajasta riippuen (katso tarvittaessa lisätietoja valmistajan käsikirjasta).  

5. Anna objektilasin kuivua, ennen kuin tarkastelet näytettä mikroskoopissa. 
6. Poista peitelasi liottamalla objektilaseja ksyleenissä, tolueenissa tai Sub X -selvitysaineessa, tai aseta objektilasit uuniin 60° C lämpöön 3–4 

tunniksi mikroskooppipreparaatin valmistusaineen pehmentämiseksi. 
Lisäsuosituksia:  
1. Käytä ainoastaan hyvin tuuletetuissa tiloissa. 
2. Käytä vain sen verran valmistusainetta, että se riittää peitelasin peittämiseen. 
3. Anna objektilasien kuivua, ennen kun siirrät ne mikroskooppiin. Näin vältät peitelasin siirtymisen, mikä saattaisi vaikuttaa 

tarkastelualueeseen. 
4. Anna kuivua riittävän pitkään ja perusteellisesti ennen objektilasien lopullista arkistointia, jotta objektilasit eivät tarttuisi toisiinsa. 
5. Objektilevyjen kuivattaminen voimakasta kuumuutta käyttäen ei ole suositeltavaa. Mikroskooppipreparaatin valmistusaineen 

täydellisen asettumisen jouduttamiseksi objektilasit voidaan sijoittaa kipinäsuojattuun konvektiouuniin alustoilla, jotka mahdollistavat 
ilmavirran kulun ja ilmanvaihdon (45–50° C yli yön on tavallisesti sopiva arvo). Objektilasin tulisi antaa jäähtyä huoneenlämpöiseksi ja 
kovettua ennen arkistointia. 

6. Poista kaikki ylimääräinen valmistusaine peitelasin asettamisen jälkeen. 
7. Säilytä värjättyjä objektilaseja valolta suojattuina. 
8. Tarkista riittävä määrä varastoituja objektilaseja säännöllisesti niiden kirkkauden varmistamiseksi. 
9. Jotta suorituskyky olisi optimaalinen, varmista, että valmistettu materiaali on paksuudeltaan tasaista ja että mikroskooppipreparaatin 

valmistusaine peittää materiaalin kokonaan. 
10. Käsittele peitelasia tarpeen mukaan ennen kuivaamista varmistaaksesi, ettei siinä ole ilmakuplia. Käsittele mikroskooppipreparaatin 

valmistusainetta mahdollisimman kevyesti ilmakuplien syntymisen välttämiseksi. 
11. Käytä ainoastaan puhtaita peitelaseja 
12. Jos käytössä on automaattinen päällystyslaite, puhdista laite säännöllisesti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti preparaatin 

kontaminaation välttämiseksi. 
Katso lisätietoja käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta. 

Français (French - Canada) 
Utilisation prévue: Pour préserver de manière permanente les frottis colorés auparavant et les coupes de tissus de 2 à 5 microns pour 
microtome de routine ou les échantillons cytologiques colorés pour l'observation microscopique. Remarque - Ces produits ne conviennent 
pas aux techniques de coloration qui ne tolèrent pas l'alcool. 

Mode d'emploi : 
1. Lavez les lames colorées dans l'eau ou l'alcool au besoin. 
2. Enlevez l'eau des tissus en la remplaçant par plusieurs changements d'alcool gradé.  
3. Remplacez l'alcool en utilisant plusieurs changements d'un agent clarifiant de routine. Remarque : Les remplacements d'eau et 

d'alcool peuvent se faire au moyen d'une station de travail pour coloration. La durée peut varier selon le fabricant. Référez-vous au 
manuel du fabricant au besoin pour des conseils en matière de chronorégulation 

4. Une (1) goutte de la matière de montage est ensuite appliquée sur la lamelle. La lame colorée est ensuite ramenée sur la lamelle 
couvre-objet et la matière de montage se répand par diffusion capillaire. Ces étapes peuvent se faire au moyen  
d'une station de montage de lamelles. Les mécanismes varieront en fonction du fabricant (se référer au manuel du fabricant au 
besoin).  

5. Faites sécher les lames avant d'examiner les échantillons au microscope. 
6. Pour enlever les lamelles couvre-objet, trempez les lames dans du xylène, du toluène ou dans l'agent clarifiant Sub X  

ou placez les lames dans un four à 60 °C pendant trois ou quatre heures pour assouplir la matière de montage. 
Recommandations supplémentaires :  
1. Utilisez seulement dans un endroit bien aéré. 
2. Utilisez seulement ce qu'il faut comme matière de montage pour couvrir les lamelles porte-objet. 
3. Laissez les lames sécher avant de les amener au microscope pour éviter le déplacement de la lamelle couvre-objet qui 

pourrait nuire à la zone d'observation 
4. Laissez sécher complètement avant le remplissage final des lames pour éviter qu'elles ne collent ensemble. 
5. Enlevez tout excès de matière de montage après le positionnement de la lamelle couvre-objet. 
6. Entreposez les lames colorées à l'abri de la lumière. 
7. Vérifiez régulièrement la clarté d'un ensemble de lames entreposées. 
8. Pour des résultats optimaux, s'assurer que l'échantillon préparé est d'une épaisseur homogène et que le mileu de montage 

couvre complètement la matière. 
9. Manipulez les lamelles couvre-objet au besoin pour s'assurer qu'il n'y a pas de bulles d'air avant le séchage. Manipulez la 

matière de montage avec le moins de mouvements possible pour éviter la formation de bulles d'air. 
10. Utilisez seulement des lamelles couvre-objet propres 
11. Lorsque l'on utilise une station de montage de lamelles, nettoyer la machine régulièrement conformément aux instructions 

du fabricant pour éviter la contamination du support. 
Voir la  fiche technique santé-sécurité du produit pour obtenir plus d'information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Français (French - Europe) 
Usage prévu: Conserver de manière permanente des frottis et coupes tissulaires microtomiques de routine de 2 à 5 microns d'épaisseur, préalablement colorés, ou bien des 
substances cytologiques colorées, en vue d'une observation au microscope. Remarque: Ces produits ne sont pas compatibles avec une technique de coloration qui ne tolérerait 
pas l'alcool. 
Directives d'utilisation : 
1. Laver les lames colorées dans de l'eau ou de l'alcool, selon le cas. 
2. Éliminer l'eau des tissus en procédant par bains successifs d'alcool dans des gradations décroissantes. Éliminer l'alcool en procédant par bains successifs d'un agent clarifiant 

de routine. Remarque : L'élimination de l'eau et de l'alcool peut être réalisée à l'aide d'un automate de coloration. Les délais de traitement varient en fonction du fabricant. Si 
nécessaire, se reporter au manuel du fabricant pour obtenir des informations sur les délais de traitement. 

3. Une (1) goutte de milieu de montage est ensuite appliquée sur la lamelle couvre-objet. La lame colorée est ensuite descendue sur la lamelle couvre-objet et le milieu de 
montage peut ainsi se répandre par capillarité. Ces étapes peuvent être réalisées à l'aide d'un automate de recouvrement par lamelle. Les procédés varient en fonction du 
fabricant (si nécessaire, se reporter au manuel du fabricant).  

4. La lame colorée est ensuite descendue sur la lamelle couvre-objet et le milieu de montage peut ainsi se répandre par capillarité. Cette étape peut être réalisée à l'aide d'un 
automate de recouvrement par lamelle, dont les procédés varient en fonction du fabricant. En cas de doute, se reporter au manuel du fabricant. 

5. Laisser la lame sécher avant d'examiner l'échantillon au microscope. 
6. Pour retirer les lamelles couvre-objet, tremper les lames dans du xylène, du toluène ou de l'agent clarifiant Sub-X. Il est également possible de placer les lames dans une étuve 

à 60 °C pendant 3 à 4 heures, de façon à ramollir le milieu de montage. 
Recommandations complémentaires :  
1. Utiliser le milieu de montage uniquement dans un local bien ventilé. 
2. Utiliser la quantité strictement nécessaire de milieu de montage pour assurer le recouvrement de la lamelle couvre-objet. 
3. Laisser sécher les lames avant de les déplacer vers le microscope, de façon à éviter tout mouvement de la lamelle couvre-objet qui pourrait affecter la zone d'observation. 
4. Respecter un délai permettant un séchage complet avant le classement définitif des lames, pour éviter qu'elles ne collent les unes aux autres. 
5. Éliminer tout le milieu de montage en surplus après avoir positionné la lamelle couvre-objet. 
6. Stocker les lames colorées à l'écart des sources de lumière. 
7. Effectuer un contrôle périodique de lisibilité sur un panel représentatif de lames stockées. 
8. Pour des performances optimales, s'assurer que la substance préparée présente une épaisseur homogène et que le milieu de montage la recouvre complètement. 
9. Manipuler si nécessaire la lamelle couvre-objet de façon à éliminer toute bulle d'air avant le séchage. Manipuler le milieu de montage en lui faisant subir un minimum de 

perturbations, de façon à éviter la formation de bulles d'air. 
10. Utiliser uniquement des lamelles couvre-objet parfaitement propres. 
11. En cas d'utilisation d'un automate de recouvrement par lamelle, procéder régulièrement à son nettoyage en respectant les instructions du fabricant, de façon à éviter toute 

contamination du milieu de montage. 
Pour plus d'informations, voir la fiche de données de sécurité. 

 
 

Deutsch (German) 
Verwendungszweck:  Dauerhafte Erhaltung von bereits angefärbten Abstrichen und routinemäßigen Mikrotom-Gewebeschnitten mit 
einer Stärke von 2 bis 5 Mikrometer oder angefärbtem zytologischen Material zur mikroskopischen Visualisierung. Hinweis- Diese 
Produkte sind nicht geeignet für Anfärbetechniken, bei denen kein Alkohol eingesetzt werden darf. 

Gebrauchsanweisung: 
1. Angefärbte Objektträger bei Bedarf mit Wasser oder Alkohol spülen. 
2. Wasser aus dem Gewebe entziehen, indem es stufenweise durch Alkohol ersetzt wird.  
3. Den Alkohol stufenweise durch ein routinemäßiges Klärmittel ersetzen. Hinweis: Der Austausch von Wasser und Alkohol kann in 

einer automatischen Anfärbemaschine durchgeführt werden. Die Zeiten variieren je nach Vorgaben des Herstellers. Beachten Sie 
das Handbuch des Herstellers, falls Sie eine Orientierungshilfe bezüglich der Zeitvorgaben benötigen. 

4. Dann wird ein (1) Tropfen Eindeckmedium auf das Deckglas aufgebracht. Anschließend wird der angefärbte Objektträger auf das 
Deckglas abgesenkt, und das Eindeckmedium verteilt sich durch die Kapillarwirkung. Diese Schritte können mit einer 
Eindeckmaschine durchgeführt werden. Die Mechanismen variieren je nach Hersteller (beachten Sie bei Bedarf das Handbuch des 
Herstellers).  

5. Objektträger trocknen lassen, bevor Sie die Probe mikroskopisch untersuchen. 
6. Zur Entfernung der Deckgläser die Objektträger in Xylol, Toluen oder Sub X Klärmittel einweichen, alternativ die Objektträger bei 

einer Temperatur von 60°C für 3 bis 4 Stunden in den Ofen legen, um das Eindeckmedium aufzuweichen. 
Zusätzliche Empfehlungen:  
1. Nur in gut belüfteten Bereichen verwenden.  
2. Nur so viel Medium verwenden wie zum Bedecken des Deckglases erforderlich ist. 
3. Objektträger trocknen lassen, bevor Sie sie unter das Mikroskop legen, um zu vermeiden, dass sich das Deckglas bewegt, 

was zu einer Beeinträchtigung der Sichtfläche führen könnte. 
4. Objektträger vor der abschließenden Befüllung gründlich durchtrocknen lassen, damit sie nicht aneinander kleben.  
5. Überschüssiges Eindeckmedium ist nach dem Aufsetzen des Deckglases zu entfernen. 
6. Angefärbte Objektträger lichtgeschützt lagern. 
7. Überprüfen Sie eine repräsentative Auswahl der gelagerten Objektträger regelmäßig auf Klarheit. 
8. Um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie darauf achten, dass das vorbereitete Material eine gleichmäßige 

Stärke aufweist und das Eindeckmedium das Material vollständig bedeckt. 
9. Verschieben Sie das Deckglas bei Bedarf so, dass vor dem Trocknen keine Luftblasen vorhanden sind. Eindeckmedium 

äußerst vorsichtig behandeln, um die Entstehung von Luftblasen zu vermeiden. 
10. Nur sauberes Deckglas verwenden 
11. Wird ein Eindeckautomat verwendet, so ist die Maschine regelmäßig gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers zu reinigen, 

um eine Kontaminierung des Eindeckmediums zu vermeiden. 
Weitere Informationen sind im Sicherheitsdatenblatt enthalten. 

 

Ελληνικά (Greek) 
Προοριζόμενη χρήση:  Για τη μόνιμη διατήρηση προηγουμένως χρωματισμένων επιχρισμάτων και τομών ιστού μικροτόμου ρουτίνας πάχους 2 
έως 5 micron ή χρωματισμένου κυτταρολογικού υλικού για μικροσκοπική οπτικοποίηση. Σημείωση - Αυτά τα προϊόντα δεν είναι κατάλληλα για 
καμία τεχνική που δεν είναι ικανή να ανεχθεί την αλκοόλη. 
Οδηγίες χρήσης: 
1. Ξεπλύνετε τις χρωματισμένες αντικειμενοφόρους σε νερό ή αλκοόλη όπως απαιτείται. 
2. Αφαιρέστε το νερό από τον ιστό αντικαθιστώντας με αρκετές αλλαγές ταξινομημένης αλκοόλης.  
3. Αντικαταστήστε την αλκοόλη χρησιμοποιώντας αρκετές αλλαγές ενός παράγοντα διαύγασης ρουτίνας. Σημείωση: Οι αντικαταστάσεις νερού και 

αλκοόλης μπορούν να επιτευχθούν χρησιμοποιώντας αυτόματο μηχάνημα χρώσης. Οι χρόνοι ενδέχεται να ποικίλλουν ανάλογα με τον 
κατασκευαστή. Εάν χρειάζεται, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του κατασκευαστή για οδηγίες σχετικά με τους χρόνους. 

4. Στη συνέχεια, εφαρμόζεται μία (1) σταγόνα επικαλυπτικού μέσου στην καλυπτρίδα. Η χρωματισμένη αντικειμενοφόρος χαμηλώνεται στη 
συνέχεια επάνω στη γυάλινη καλυπτρίδα και το επικαλυπτικό μέσο αφήνεται να απλώσει μέσω τριχοειδικής δράσης. Αυτά τα βήματα μπορούν 
να επιτευχθούν χρησιμοποιώντας συσκευή αυτόματης επικάλυψης με καλυπτρίδες. Οι μηχανισμοί ποικίλλουν ανάλογα με τον κατασκευαστή 
(ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο του κατασκευαστή εάν χρειάζεται).  

5. Αφήστε την αντικειμενοφόρο να στεγνώσει πριν τη μικροσκοπική εξέταση του δείγματος. 
6. Για την αφαίρεση των καλυπτρίδων, εμποτίστε τις αντικειμενοφόρους σε ξυλόλιο, τολουόλιο ή διαυγαστικό παράγοντα Sub X ή, εναλλακτικά, 

τοποθετήστε τις αντικειμενοφόρους σε φούρνο στους 60°C για 3 έως 4 ώρες για να μαλακώσει το επικαλυπτικό μέσο. 
Πρόσθετες συστάσεις:  
1. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. 
2. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τόση ποσότητα μέσου όση χρειάζεται για την κάλυψη της καλυπτρίδας. 
3. Αφήστε τις αντικειμενοφόρους να στεγνώσουν πριν τη μεταφορά στο μικροσκόπιο, έτσι ώστε να αποφύγετε τη μετατόπιση της 

καλυπτρίδας που μπορεί να επηρεάσει την περιοχή οπτικοποίησης. 
4. Αφήστε τις αντικειμενοφόρους να στεγνώσουν τελείως πριν την τελική αρχειοθέτηση, έτσι ώστε να αποφύγετε να κολλήσουν μεταξύ 

τους. 
5. Αφαιρέστε κάθε περίσσεια επικαλυπτικού μέσου μετά την τοποθέτηση της καλυπτρίδας. 
6. Αποθηκεύστε τις χρωματισμένες αντικειμενοφόρους μακριά από φως. 
7. Ελέγχετε ένα αντιπροσωπευτικό σύνολο αποθηκευμένων αντικειμενοφόρων περιοδικά για ευκρίνεια. 
8. Για βέλτιστη απόδοση, διασφαλίστε ότι το παρασκευασμένο υλικό είναι ίσου πάχους και ότι το επικαλυπτικό μέσο καλύπτει πλήρως 

το υλικό. 
9. Χειριστείτε την καλυπτρίδα όπως απαιτείται για να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν υπάρχουν φυσαλίδες αέρα πριν το στέγνωμα. Ο χειρισμός 

του επικαλυπτικού μέσου θα πρέπει να γίνεται με ελάχιστη διατάραξη, έτσι ώστε να αποφευχθεί ο σχηματισμός φυσαλίδων αέρα. 
10. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο καθαρή καλυπτρίδα. 
11. Όταν χρησιμοποιείται συσκευή αυτόματης επικάλυψης με καλυπτρίδες, καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή τακτικά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 

κατασκευαστή, έτσι ώστε να αποφύγετε την επιμόλυνση του επικαλυπτικού μέσου. 
Βλ. το Φύλλο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες. 
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      Surgipath                                           MM24/Micromount/Acrytol/Clearium/Sub-X Mounting Medium                
Magyar (Hungarian) 
Rendeltetés:  Előzőleg megfestett kenetek és mikrotómmal készített 2–5 mikron vastag általános szövetmetszetek vagy festett citológiai anyagok 
tartósítására használható mikroszkópos vizsgálathoz. Megjegyzés – Ezek a termékek nem alkalmazhatók olyan festési technikáknál, amelyek kizárják az 
alkohol használatát. 
Felhasználási útmutató: 
1. A megfestett metszeteket szükség szerint vízzel vagy alkohollal mossa le. 
2. Víztelenítse a szövetet felszálló alkoholsorban történő áztatással.  
3. Az alkohol eltávolításához egymás után többször öblítse át a metszetet a szokásos kioldó ágenssel. Megjegyzés: A víz- és alkohol kicserélése 

automatikus festőkészülékkel is elvégezhető. Az ehhez szükséges idők a gyártóktól függően változnak. Az időzítéssel kapcsolatos útmutatásért olvassa 
át a gyártó által mellékelt kézikönyvet. 

4. Ezután egy (1) csepp fedőanyagot kell felvinni a fedőlemezre. A megfestett tárgylemezt le kell ereszteni a fedőanyaggal borított fedőlemezre. A 
fedőanyag a kapilláris erőknek köszönhetően egyenletesen eloszlik. Ezek a lépések automatikus fedőkészülékkel is elvégezhetők. A mechanizmus a 
gyártótól függően változik (szükség esetén olvassa el a gyártótól kapott kézikönyvet).  

5. A minta mikroszkópos vizsgálata előtt hagyja megszáradni a tárgylemezt. 
6. A fedőlemez eltávolításához áztassa a tárgylemezt xilolba, toluolba vagy Sub X kioldó ágensbe, esetleg helyezze a tárgylemezt 3–4 órára 60°C-os 

kemencébe a fedőanyag meglágyításához. 
További ajánlások:  
1. Csak jól szellőzött területen szabad használni. 
2. Csak annyi fedőanyagot használjon, amennyi a fedőlemez bevonásához szükséges. 
3. Mielőtt a mikroszkópba helyezné a tárgylemezeket, hagyja megszáradni őket, hogy a fedőlemez ne mozdulhasson el, ezáltal ne ronthassa a 

megtekintett képet. 
4. Mielőtt végleg eltenné a tárgylemezeket, hagyjon időt az alapos száradásra, nehogy összeragadjanak. 
5. A tárgylemezeket nem ajánlott intenzív hővel szárítani. A fedőanyag teljes megtapadásának felgyorsítása érdekében a tárgylemezek tálcákra helyezve 

szikrabiztos szárítókemencébe tehetők, amely biztosítja a gőz eltávozását és a légáram mozgását (egy éjszaka 45-50°C-os hőmérsékleten általában 
elegendő). A tárgylemezeket elraktározás előtt hagyni kell szobahőmérsékletre hűlni és teljesen megkeményedni. 

6. A fedőlemez felhelyezése után távolítsa el a fölös fedőanyagot. 
7. A festett metszeteket fénytől védve tárolja. 
8. Időnként ellenőrizze a tárolt metszetek reprezentatív halmazán, hogy láthatóak maradnak-e. 
9. Az optimális eredmény érdekében győződjön meg róla, hogy az előkészített anyag egyenletes vastagságú, és a fedőanyag teljesen befedi. 
10. Szükség esetén mozgassa meg a fedőlemezt, hogy száradás előtt ne maradjanak alatta légbuborékok. A fedőanyagot minél kevesebb mozgatással 

kezelje, hogy ne képződjenek benne légbuborékok. 
11. Csak tiszta fedőlemezt használjon. 
12. Ha automata fedőkészüléket használ, akkor tisztítsa meg rendszeresen a gyártó utasításai szerint, hogy elkerülje a fedőanyag szennyeződését. 
További információk a biztonsági adatlapon olvashatók. 
 

Italiano (Italian) 
Uso previsto: Per conservare in modo permanente gli strisci colorati in precedenza e le sezioni da 2 a 5 micron ottenute con microtomia di routine o il 
materiale citologico colorato per l'osservazione al microscopio. Nota - Questi prodotti non sono adatti a nessuna tecnica di colorazione non resistente 
all'alcol. 
Istruzioni per l'uso: 
1. Lavare i vetrini colorati in acqua o alcol secondo necessità. 
2. Rimuovere l'acqua dal tessuto sostituendola con diversi bagni di alcol graduato.  
3. Sostituire l'alcol usando diversi bagni di agente chiarificante di routine. Nota: La sostituzione dell'acqua e dell'alcol può essere eseguita da una 

coloratrice automatica. I tempi sono variabili e dipendono dal produttore. Fare riferimento al manuale del produttore per le indicazioni sui tempi. 
4. Applicare quindi una (1) goccia di mezzo di montaggio al coprivetrino. Abbassare quindi il vetrino colorato sul coprivetrino e lasciare che il mezzo di 

montaggio si allarghi per capillarità. Questi passaggi possono essere eseguiti da un montavetrini automatico. I meccanismi sono variabili e dipendono  
dal produttore (fare riferimento al manuale del produttore se necessario).  

5. Lasciar asciugare il vetrino prima di esaminare il campione al microscopio. 
6. Per la rimozione dei coprivetrini, lasciare i vetrini in un bagno di xilene, toluene o agente chiarificante Sub X oppure, in alternativa, collocare i vetrini in 

forno a 60 °C per 3-4 ore, in modo da ammorbidire il mezzo di montaggio. 
Raccomandazioni aggiuntive:  
1. Usare solo in un'area ben ventilata. 
2. Usare solo la quantità di mezzo di montaggio sufficiente a coprire il coprivetrino. 
3. Lasciar asciugare i vetrini prima di metterli sotto il microscopio per evitare spostamenti del coprivetrino che potrebbero influenzare l'area da osservare. 
4. Lasciar asciugare completamente prima di archiviare definitivamente i vetrini, per evitare che si incollino insieme. 
5. Per asciugare i vetrini, si sconsiglia di sottoporli a calore intenso. Per accelerare la posa completa del mezzo di montaggio, i vetrini possono essere 

collocati in un forno a convezione senza scintille, su vassoi che consentano il passaggio del flusso d'aria e la ventilazione (45-50 °C per una notte è 
solitamente sufficiente). I vetrini devono essere lasciati raffreddare a temperatura ambiente e indurire prima dell'archiviazione. 

6. Rimuovere il mezzo di montaggio in eccesso dopo aver posizionato il coprivetrino. 
7. Conservare i vetrini colorati al riparo dalla luce. 
8. Controllare periodicamente un insieme rappresentativo di vetrini archiviati per controllarne la trasparenza. 
9. Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali, assicurarsi che il materiale preparato abbia uno spessore uniforme e che il mezzo di montaggio ricopra  

completamente il materiale. 
10. Manipolare il coprivetrino secondo necessità per assicurarsi che non vi sia alcuna bolla d'aria prima dell'asciugatura. Maneggiare il mezzo di montaggio 

con la massima delicatezza per evitare la formazione di bolle d'aria. 
11. Usare solo coprivetrini puliti 
12. Quando si utilizza un montavetrini automatico, pulire regolarmente la macchina secondo le istruzioni del produttore, per evitare la contaminazione del 

mezzo di montaggio. 
Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere la Scheda Dati di Sicurezza. 

日本語  (Japanese) 
用途: 以前に染色したスメア、2～5ミクロンの通常のミクロトーム組織切片、あるいは検鏡用の染色済み細胞学的試料の永久保存。 

注記 - これらの製品は、アルコール耐性のない染色法には適しません。 

使用方法： 

1. 必要に応じて、染色したスライドを水、またはアルコールで洗います。 

2. アルコール濃度を段階的に変化させ、組織の水分を取り除きます。 

3. 規定の透徹剤を数回変え、アルコールを交換します。注記：水およびアルコールの交換は自動染色機で行うことができます。メー

カーによって、作業時間は異なります。タイミングに関しては、必要に応じてメーカー発行の手引きをご覧ください。 

4. 次に、カバースリップに封入剤を１滴、落します。次に、染色されたスライドの上にカバーガラスを置くと、毛管現象によって封

入剤が拡がります。自動カバースリップ装置で、これらの作業を行うこともできます。作業方法の詳細はメーカーによって異なり

ます(必要に応じてメーカー発行の手引きをご覧ください)。 

5. 標本を顕微鏡で観察する前に、スライドを乾燥させます。 

6. カバースリップを取り除く際は、スライドをキシレン、トルエン、またはSub X 透徹剤などに浸します。もしく 

は、スライドをオーブンに入れて60℃で3～4時間加熱し、封入剤を軟化させます。 

追加の推奨事項：  

1. よく換気された場所でのみ使用してください。 

2. 封入剤は、カバースリップを覆うのに必要なだけ使用してください。 

3. スライドは顕微鏡に移す前に乾燥させて、スライドの移動により観察領域に影響することを避けます。 

4. 最終ファイリング前にスライドを十分に乾燥させて、スライドがくっつかないようにします。 

5. 高温加熱によるスライドの乾燥は避けてください。封入剤の十分な乾燥を促すため、トレーに載せたスパーク 

プルーフ対流式オーブンにスライドを入れ、空気の対流と換気を保つ方法もあります(通常、45～50°C のオー 

ブンに、一晩置きます)。取り出したスライドの温度が室温まで下がり、固化した後ファイリングを行います。 

6. カバーガラスを載せた後、余分な封入剤を取り除きます。 

7. 染色したスライドは、暗所に保管してください。 

8. 保管しているスライドから、１セット抜き取り、透徹性を定期的に点検します。 

9. 最適な結果を得るため、試料の厚さを均一にし、封入剤が試料全体を覆うようにします。 

10. 必要に応じてカバーガラスを操作し、乾燥させる前に、気泡が混入していないことを確認します。封入剤の操作は最小限にとどめ

、気泡の発生を防ぎます。 

11. 清潔なカバーガラスのみを、使用してください。 

12. 自動カバースリップ装置を使用する際は、封入剤の汚染を防ぐため、製造元の取扱説明書に従い、定期的に清掃を行います。 

その他の詳細については、安全データシートをご覧ください。 

Polski (Polish) 
Przeznaczenie: Trwałe zabezpieczenie wcześniej zabarwionych wymazów i rutynowych mikrotomowych wycinków tkanek o grubości od 2 do 5 
mikronów lub zabarwionych próbek cytologicznych do wizualizacji mikroskopowych. Uwaga: Produktów nie należy wykorzystywać w technikach 
barwienia, w których nie można stosować alkoholu. 
Zalecenia dotyczące stosowania: 
1. Przemyć zabarwione slajdy odpowiednio wodą lub alkoholem. 
2. Usunąć wodę z tkanki za pomocą zmienianego kilkukrotnie alkoholu o stopniowanych stężeniach.  
3. Usunąć alkohol za pomocą rutynowo stosowanego środka czyszczącego zmienianego kilkakrotnie. Uwaga: Wodę i alkohol można usuwać, stosując 

automatyczną maszynę barwiącą. Czas jest różny w zależności od producenta. Wskazówki dotyczące czasu dla poszczególnej procedury podano w 
instrukcji producenta. 

4. Następnie należy nałożyć na szkiełko przykrywkowe jedną (1) kroplę środka do osadzania preparatu histologicznego. Zabarwiony  
slajd należy następnie opuścić na szkiełko przykrywkowe, a następnie poczekać na rozprowadzenie środka do osadzania preparatu histologicznego 
w wyniku aktywności powierzchniowej. Te czynności można wykonać za pomocą automatycznego urządzenia do nakładania szkiełek 
przykrywkowych. Mechanizmy różnią się w zależności od producenta (w razie potrzeby należy zapoznać się z instrukcją producenta).  

5. Przed mikroskopowym zbadaniem próbki należy poczekać do wyschnięcia slajdu. 
6. W celu zdjęcia szkiełek przykrywkowych należy namoczyć slajdy w ksylenie, toluenie lub środku czyszczącym Sub X lub, alternatywnie, umieścić 

slajdy w piecu w temperaturze 60°C na 3–4 godziny w celu zmiękczenia środka do osadzania preparatu histologicznego. 
Dodatkowe zalecenia:  
1. Stosować wyłącznie w warunkach dobrej wentylacji. 
2. Stosować tylko tyle środka, ile jest niezbędne do pokrycia szkiełka przykrywkowego. 
3. Przed przesunięciem do mikroskopu poczekać na wyschnięcie slajdów, aby uniknąć przesunięcia szkiełka przykrywkowego, co może wpłynąć na 

pole widzenia. 
4. Przed końcową segregacją slajdów należy poczekać, aby całkowicie wyschły. Zapobiega to ich sklejeniu. 
5. Nie jest zalecane intensywne ogrzewanie w celu wysuszenia slajdów. W celu przyspieszenia pełnego utwardzenia środka do osadzania preparatu 

histologicznego slajdy można umieścić w beziskrowym piecu konwekcyjnym na tacach umożliwiających przepływ powietrza wentylacyjnego 
(zazwyczaj wystarczy 45–50°C przez noc). Przed segregacją należy poczekać na ostudzenie slajdów do temperatury pokojowej. 

6. Po ustawieniu szkiełka przykrywkowego usunąć nadmiar środka do osadzania preparatu histologicznego. 
7. Zabarwione slajdy należy przechowywać z dala od światła. 
8. Reprezentatywny zestaw przechowywanych slajdów sprawdzać okresowo pod kątem klarowności. 
9. W celu uzyskania najlepszych wyników zadbać, aby przygotowany materiał był równej grubości i był całkowicie pokryty środkiem do osadzania 

preparatu histologicznego. 
10. Przed wyschnięciem manipulować szkiełkiem przykrywkowym tak, aby nie występowały pęcherzyki powietrza. Aby zapobiec tworzeniu 

pęcherzyków powietrza, należy ostrożnie operować środkiem do osadzania preparatu histologicznego. 
11. Stosować wyłącznie czyste szkiełka przykrywkowe. 
12. Stosując automatyczne urządzenie do nakładania szkiełek przykrywkowych, należy czyścić je regularnie zgodnie z instrukcją producenta, aby 

zapobiec zanieczyszczeniu środka do osadzania. 
Aby uzyskać dodatkowe informacje, należy się zapoznać z kartą charakterystyki substancji niebezpiecznej. 

Português (Portuguese - Brazil) 
Uso Pretendido:  Serve para preservar permanentemente manchas previamente coradas e seções histológicas de micrótomos de rotina com 2 a 5 
mícrons de espessura ou material citológico corado para visualização microscópica. Observação - Estes produtos não são adequados para técnicas de 
coloração que não toleram álcool. 

Instruções de uso: 
1. Lave as lâminas coradas em água ou álcool, conforme necessário. 
2. Remova a água do tecido substituindo com diversas trocas de álcool graduado.  
3. Substitua o álcool utilizando diversas trocas de um agente de clareamento de rotina. Observação: Trocas de água e álcool podem ser realizadas 

através de uma máquina de coloração automática. Os tempos variam de acordo com o fabricante. Consulte o manual do fabricante, se necessário, 
para obter orientações sobre os tempos. 

4. Então, 1 (uma) gota do meio de montagem é aplicada à lamínula. A lâmina corada, então, é baixada sobre a lamínula permitindo que o meio de 
montagem seja espalhado por capilaridade. Estas etapas podem ser realizadas através de uma máquina automática de aplicação de lamínulas. Os 
mecanismos variam de acordo com o fabricante (consulte o manual do fabricante, se necessário).  

5. Permita que a lâmina seque antes de examinar a amostra no microscópio. 
6. Para remoção de lamínulas, mergulhe as lâminas em xileno, tolueno, ou no Sub X Clearing Agent ou, opcionalmente,  

coloque as lâminas em um forno a 60 °C por 3 a 4 horas para amolecer o meio de montagem. 
Recomendações adicionais:  
1. Utilize somente em áreas bem ventiladas. 
2. Utilize apenas a quantidade de meio necessária para cobrir a lamínula. 
3. Deixe as lâminas secarem antes de colocá-las no microscópio para evitar o deslocamento da lamínula, que pode afetar  

a área de visualização. 
4. Aguarde tempo suficiente para secar por completo antes do arquivamento final das lâminas para evitar que fiquem grudadas. 
5. O uso de calor intenso para secar as lâminas não é recomendado. Para acelerar a configuração completa do meio de montagem, as lâminas podem ser 

colocadas num forno de convecção à prova de faísca, em bandejas que permitem a passagem e a ventilação do fluxo de ar (de 45 a 50 °C durante uma 
noite normalmente é suficiente). É necessário aguardar a lâmina retornar à temperatura ambiente e endurecer antes do arquivamento. 

6. Remova os excessos de meio de montagem após posicionar a lamínula. 
7. Armazene as lâminas coradas fora do alcance da luz. 
8. Verifique um conjunto representativo de lâminas armazenadas periodicamente quanto à clareza. 
9. Para desempenho ideal, certifique-se de que o material preparado possua uma espessura uniforme e o meio de montagem cubra-o completamente. 
10. Manipule a lamínula conforme necessário para garantir que não existem bolhas de ar antes da secagem. Manipule o meio de montagem com o 

mínimo de movimentos possível para evitar a geração de bolhas de ar. 
11. Utilize apenas lamínulas limpas 
12. Ao utilizar uma máquina automática de aplicação de lamínulas, limpe a máquina com frequência de acordo com as instruções do fabricante para 

evitar a contaminação da montagem. 
Veja a planilha de dados de segurança para obter informações adicionais. 

Português (Portuguese - Europe)  
Utilização Pretendida: Para preservar de forma permanente manchas anteriormente coloridas e secções de tecido micrótomo de rotina de 2 a 5 mícrones 
de espessura ou material citológico colorido para visualização microscópica. Nota - Estes produtos não são adequados para técnicas de coloração que não 
consigam tolerar álcool. 
Instruções de Utilização: 
1. Lave as lâminas coloridas em água ou álcool, conforme necessário. 
2. Remova a água do tecido ao substituir por diversas mudanças de álcool graduado.  
3. Substitua o álcool utilizando diversas mudanças de agente de compensação de rotina. Nota: As substituições de álcool e água poderão ser conseguidas 

utilizando uma máquina de coloração automática. Os tempos irão variar de acordo  
com o fabricante. Consulte o manual do fabricante se necessitar de orientação em relação aos tempos. 

4. Uma (1) gota do meio de montagem é então aplicada no dispositivo automático de aplicação de lamela. A lâmina colorida é então baixada para a  
lamela e o meio de montagem é autorizado a espalhar por acção capilar. As substituições de álcool e água poderão ser conseguidas utilizando uma 
máquina automática de aplicação de lamela. Os mecanismos irão variar de acordo com o fabricante (consulte o manual do fabricante, se necessário).  

5. Permita que a lâmina seque antes de examinar a amostra com microscópio. 
6. Para a remoção de lamelas, embeba as lâminas em xileno, tolueno, ou Agente de Compensação Sub X, ou como alternativa, coloque as lâminas numa 

estufa a 60 °C durante 3 a 4 horas para suavizar o meio de montagem. 
Recomendações Adicionais:  
1. Utilize apenas numa área com boa ventilação. 
2. Utilize apenas o meio necessário para cobrir a lamela. 
3. Permita que as lâminas sequem antes de as colocar no microscópio de modo a impedir o movimento da lamela que poderá afectar a área de 

visualização. 
4. Permita que seque completamente antes do enchimento final das lâminas para impedir que fiquem coladas uma à outra. 
5. Não se recomenda a utilização de calor intenso para secar as lâminas. Para agilizar a instalação completa do meio de montagem, as lâminas poderão ser 

colocadas numa estufa convencional à prova de faíscas em tabuleiros que permitem a passagem e ventilação de fluxo de ar (45-50 °C durante a noite é 
normalmente adequado). Deve permitir-se que a lâmina diminua até à temperatura ambiente e endureça antes do enchimento. 

6. Remova qualquer meio de montagem em excesso após a colocação da lamela. 
7. Armazene as lâminas coloridas afastadas da luz. 
8. Verifique periodicamente um conjunto representativo de lâminas armazenadas para esclarecimento. 
9. Para um desempenho óptimo, certifique-se de que o material preparado é de uma espessura uniforme e que o meio de montagem cobre totalmente o 

material. 
10. Manipule a lamela conforme necessário para garantir que não existem bolhas de ar antes da secagem. Manuseie o meio de montagem com o mínimo  

de distúrbios de modo a evitar a geração de bolhas de ar. 
11. Apenas utilize lamelas limpas 
12. Quando utilizar uma máquina automática de aplicação de lamelas, limpe regularmente a máquina de acordo com as instruções do fabricante para 

impedir a contaminação da montagem. 
Consulte a Ficha de Dados de Segurança para obter informações adicionais. 

Română (Romanian)  
Utilizare vizată: Conservarea permanentă, pentru inspectare microscopică, a frotiului colorat anterior, a secţiunilor de ţesut cu o grosime de 2 până 
la 5 microni, obţinute prin proceduri obişnuite de microtomie şi a materialului citologic colorat. Notă – Aceste produse nu sunt potrivite pentru 
utilizare în proceduri de colorare incompatibile cu utilizarea alcoolului. 
Instrucţiuni de utilizare: 
1. Curăţaţi lamelele colorate în apă sau alcool, după cum este necesar. 
2. Îndepărtaţi apa din ţesut înlocuind cu câteva băi de alcool.  
3. Înlocuiţi alcoolul utilizând câteva băi de agent de curăţare obişnuit. Notă: Înlocuirea apei şi alcoolului se poate obţine utilizând un dispozitiv 

automat de colorare. Durata va varia în funcţie de producător. Dacă este nevoie, consultaţi manualul oferit de producător pentru sfaturi privind 
duratele. 

4. Se aplică apoi pe lamelă o (1) picătură de mediu de fixare. Lamela colorată este aşezată apoi sub lamela de acoperire şi mediul de fixare se 
împrăştie prin acţiune capilară. Aceste etape pot fi parcurse utilizând un dispozitiv automat de pregătire a lamelelor. Mecanismele vor varia în 
funcţie de producător (dacă este nevoie, consultaţi manualul oferit de producător).  

5. Lăsaţi lamela să se usuce înainte de a examina specimenul la microscop. 
6. Pentru a îndepărta lamelele de acoperire, înmuiaţi lamelele în xilen, toluen sau agent de curăţare Sub X sau, alternativ, aşezaţi lamelele în 

cuptor la 60°C timp de 3 sau 4 ore, pentru a înmuia mediul de fixare. 
Recomandări suplimentare:  
1. Utilizaţi doar într-o zonă ventilată corespunzător. 
2. Utilizaţi mediu de fixare doar atât cât este nevoie pentru a acoperi lamela de acoperire. 
3. Lăsaţi lamelele să se usuce înainte de a le muta sub microscop pentru a evita mişcarea lamelei de acoperire, lucru ce poate afecta zona de 

vizualizare. 
4. Acordaţi timp suficient pentru uscare completă înainte de clasarea lamelelor, pentru a evita lipirea acestora. 
5. Nu este recomandată utilizarea căldurii excesive pentru a usca lamelele. Pentru a grăbi stabilizarea completă a mediului de fixare, puteţi aşeza 

lamelele într-un cuptor cu convecţie, fără scânteie, pe tăvi care să permită trecerea şi ventilarea fluxului de aer (uscare la 45-50°C peste 
noapte). Înainte de clasare, permiteţi lamelelor să ajungă la temperatura camerei şi să se întărească. 

6. Îndepărtaţi excesul de mediu de fixare după poziţionarea lamelei de acoperire. 
7. Când depozitaţi, feriţi lamelele colorate de lumină. 
8. Verificaţi periodic un set reprezentativ de lamele depozitate pentru a vă asigura de claritatea acestora. 
9. Pentru performanţă optimă, asiguraţi-vă că materialul pregătit este de aceeaşi grosime şi că mediul de fixare acoperă complet materialul. 
10. Înainte de uscare, manevraţi după cum este nevoie lamela de acoperire pentru a vă asigura că nu există bule de aer. Manevraţi mediul de fixare 

astfel încât interferenţele să fie minime, pentru a evita apariţia de bule de aer. 
11. Utilizaţi doar lamele de acoperire curate 
12. Când utilizaţi un dispozitiv automat de pregătire a lamelelor, curăţaţi dispozitivul în mod regulat în conformitate cu instrucţiunile 

producătorului pentru a evita contaminarea agentului de fixare. 
Consultaţi Fişa de informaţii de siguranţă pentru informaţii suplimentare. 

Slovenčina (Slovak) 
Účel použitia: Na trvalé uchovanie ofarbených náterov a bežných mikrotómových tkanivových rezov hrubých 2 až 5 mikrometrov alebo ofarbeného 
cytologického materiálu určených na mikroskopickú vizuálizáciu. Poznámka – Tieto výrobky nie sú vhodné pre techniky farbenia, ktoré neznášajú 
alkohol. 
Návod na použitie: 
1. Ofarbené preparáty podľa potreby premyte vodou alebo alkoholom.  
2. Odstráňte vodu z tkaniva tak, že ju niekoľkokrát nahradíte odstupňovaným alkoholom.  
3. Nahraďte alkohol niekoľkonásobnou výmenou bežného čistiaceho činidla. Poznámka: Výmenu vody a alkoholu možno dosiahnuť použitím 

automatického farbiaceho prístroja. Čas sa bude líšiť podľa výrobcu. Údaje o časovaní nájdete v príručke výrobcu. 
4. Potom sa na krycie sklíčko nanesie jedna (1) kvapka montovacieho média. Ofarbený preparát sa nanesie na krycie sklíčko a montovacie médium 

sa nechá rozprestrieť po kapilárach. Pri týchto krokoch je možné použiť prístroj na automatické prikrývanie sklíčkami. Mechanizmy sa budú líšiť 
podľa výrobcu (podľa potreby pozrite príručku výrobcu).  

5. Pred mikroskopickým preskúmaním vzorky nechajte sklíčko oschnúť. 
6. Ak chcete odstrániť krycie sklíčka, napustite preparát xylénom, toluénom alebo čistiacim činidlom Sub X alebo sklíčka vložte na 3 až 4 hodiny do 

rúry pri teplote 60 °C, aby montovacie médium zmäklo. 
Dodatočné odporúčania:  
1. Používajte len v dobre vetraných miestnostiach. 
2. Na pokrytie sklíčka použite len toľko média, koľko je potrebné. 
3. Nechajte preparáty pred presunutím do mikroskopu oschnúť, aby sa krycie sklíčko nepohlo, čo by mohlo nepriaznivo ovplyvniť oblasť zobrazenia. 
4. Pred záverečným plnením preparátov nechajte primeraný čas na oschnutie, aby sa preparáty nezlepili. 
5. Neodporúča sa sušenie preparátov nadmerným teplom. Na rýchlejšie ustálenie montovacieho média je možné umiestniť sklíčka do neiskriacej 

konvekčnej rúry na podnosoch, ktoré umožňujú prúdenie a odvetrávanie vzduchu (zvyčajne stačí nechať cez noc pri teplote 45 – 50 °C). Sklíčko 
treba pred plnením nechať ochladnúť na izbovú teplotu a stvrdnúť. 

6. Po umiestnení na krycie sklíčko odstráňte nadbytočné montovacie médium. 
7. Ofarbené sklíčka chráňte pred svetlom. 
8. Pravidelne kontrolujte zreteľnosť vybranej vzorky uchovávaných sklíčok. 
9. V záujme dosiahnutia optimálneho výkonu dajte pozor na to, aby bol materiál rovnako hrubý a aby montovacie médium úplne pokrývalo celý 

materiál. 
10. S krycím sklíčkom manipulujte podľa potreby, aby ste zaistili, že sa pred usušením nevytvoria žiadne vzduchové bubliny. Pri manipulácii s 

montovacím médiom postupujte opatrne, aby sa nevytvorili vzduchové bubliny. 
11. Používajte len čisté krycie sklíčka. 
12. Ak používate prístroj na automatické prikrývanie sklíčkami, pravidelne ho čistite podľa pokynov výrobcu, aby nedošlo ku znečisteniu látky, v ktorej 

je uložená vzorka. 
Preglejte varnostni list za dodatne informacije 

Español (Spanish) Europeo 
Uso previsto: Para conservar de forma permanente citologías y cortes histológicos rutinarios obtenidos con microtomo de entre 2 y 5 micras de grosor 
teñidos con anterioridad, o material citológico teñido para la visualización microscópica. Nota: Estos productos no son aptos para ninguna técnica de 
tinción que no tolere el alcohol. 
Instrucciones de uso: 
1. Lave los portaobjetos teñidos en agua o alcohol, según sea necesario. 
2. Extraiga el agua del tejido con varios cambios de alcohol graduado.  
3. Sustituya el alcohol con varios cambios de un agente clarificante rutinario. Nota: Puede realizar los cambios de agua y alcohol mediante una máquina 

automática de tinciones. Los tiempos variarán en función del fabricante. Si necesita asesoramiento sobre los tiempos, consulte el manual del 
fabricante. 

4. A continuación, aplique una (1) gota de medio de montaje al cubreobjetos. Descienda el portaobjetos teñido hasta el cubreobjetos y el medio de 
montaje se distribuirá por acción de la capilaridad. Estos pasos pueden realizarse mediante un montador automático de cubreobjetos. Los 
mecanismos variarán en función del fabricante (en caso necesario, consulte el manual del fabricante).  

5. Deje que el portaobjetos se seque antes de examinar la muestra con el microscopio. 
6. Para retirar los cubreobjetos, sumerja los portaobjetos en xileno, tolueno o agente clarificante Sub X, o coloque los portaobjetos en un horno a 60 °C 

durante entre 3 y 4 horas para reblandecer el medio de montaje. 
Recomendaciones adicionales:  
1. Utilizar solo en un área bien ventilada. 
2. Utilice solo la cantidad de medio necesaria para cubrir el cubreobjetos. 
3. Permita que los portaobjetos se sequen antes de llevarlos al microscopio para evitar el movimiento del cubreobjetos, lo que podría afectar al área de 

visualización. 
4. Déjelo secar completamente el tiempo necesario antes del archivo final de los portaobjetos para evitar que se peguen entre sí. 
5. No se recomienda el uso de calor intenso para secar los portaobjetos. Para acelerar la preparación completa del medio de contraste, los portaobjetos 

pueden colocase en un horno de convección que no provoque chispas que permita el paso y la ventilación del flujo de aire (normalmente una noche a 
45-50 °C es suficiente). Deje que el portaobjetos alcance la temperatura ambiente y se endurezca antes de archivarlo. 

6. Retire cualquier exceso de medio de montaje después de colocar el cubreobjetos. 
7. Guarde los portaobjetos teñidos lejos de la luz. 
8. Inspeccione, de forma periódica, un conjunto representativo de las muestras guardadas para comprobar la claridad. 
9. Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, asegúrese de que el material preparado presente un grosor uniforme y de que el medio de montaje cubra por 

completo el material. 
10. Manipule el cubreobjetos según sea necesario para garantizar que no haya burbujas de aire antes de secarlo. Manipule el medio de montaje con las 

perturbaciones mínimas para evitar la generación de burbujas de aire. 
11. Utilice únicamente un cubreobjetos limpio. 
12. Si utiliza un montador automático de cubreobjetos, limpie la máquina con regularidad de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante para evitar la 

contaminación del medio de montaje. 
Para obtener información adicional, consulte la hoja de datos de seguridad. 
 

Svenska (Swedish) 
Avsedd användning: Att permanent bevara tidigare färgade utstryksprover och vanliga mikrotom-vävnadsnitt, 2 till 5 mikrometer tjocka, eller färgat 
cytologiskt material för mikroskopisk visualisering. Obs! - Dessa produkter är inte lämpliga för färgningstekniker som inte tolererar alkohol. 
Bruksanvisning: 
1. Tvätta färgade objektglas i vatten eller alkohol om nödvändigt. 
2. Avlägsna vatten från vävnaden genom att ersätta den med flera byten av olika grader av alkohol.  
3. Ersätt alkoholen med flera byten av ett vanligt klarningsmedel. Obs! Byte av vatten och alkohol kan åstadkommas med en automatisk färgningsmaskin. 

Tider varierar enligt tillverkaren.  
Se tillverkarens handbok angående information om tider. 

4. En (1) droppe av monteringsmedium appliceras sedan på täckglaset. Det färgade objektglaset sänks därefter ned på täckglaset och monteringsmediet 
sprids på grund av kapillärkraften. Dessa steg kan åstadkommas med hjälp av en automatisk täckglasmonterare. Mekanismer kommer att variera enligt 
tillverkaren (se tillverkarens handbok vid behov).  

5. Låt objektglaset torka innan undersökning av provet i mikroskop. 
6. För att avlägsna täckglasen, blötlägg objektglasen i xylen, toluen eller Sub X Clearing Agent, eller placera objektglasen i en ugn i 60 °C i 3 till 4 timmar för 

att mjuka upp monteringsmediet. 
Ytterligare rekommendationer:  
1. Använd endast i väl ventilerade utrymmen. 
2. Använd endast så mycket medium som behövs för att täcka täckglaset. 
3. Låt objektglaset torka innan det flyttas till mikroskopet för att undvika att täckglaset rör sig vilket kan påverka området som ska undersökas. 
4. Låt objektglasen torka ordentligt innan den slutliga arkiveringen för att undvika att de klistras ihop. 
5. Användning av stark värma för att torka objektglasen rekommenderas inte. För att underlätta fullständig montering av monteringsmediet kan objektglas 

placeras i en gnistfri konvektionsugn på brickor som tillåter spridning och ventilation av luftflöde (45-50 °C över natten brukar räcka). Objektglas bör 
komma tillbaka till rumstemperatur och stelna innan arkivering. 

6. Avlägsna överflödigt monteringsmedium efter placering av täckglaset. 
7. Förvara färgade objektglas skyddade från ljus. 
8. Kontrollera regelbundet ett representativt set av arkiverade objektglas vad gäller klarhet. 
9. För optimal prestanda, säkerställ att det preparerade materialet har en jämn tjocklek och att monteringsmediet helt täcker materialet. 
10. Manipulera täckglaset vid behov för att säkerställa att inga luftbubblor är närvarande innan torkning. Hantera monteringsmediet med minimala 

störningar för att undvika att luftbubblor uppstår. 
11. Använd endast rena täckglas 
12. Vid användning av en automatisk täckglasmonterare, rengör maskinen regelbundet enligt tillverkarens instruktioner för att undvika förorening av 

monteringsmediet. 
Se säkerhetsdatabladet för ytterligare information. 
 

Türkçe (Turkish) 
Kullanım Amacı: Önceden boyanan yaymaları ve 2 ila 5 mikron kalınlıktaki rutin mikrotom doku kesitlerini veya boyalı sitolojik malzemeyi 
mikroskobik görüntüleme için kalıcı olarak korumak. Not – Bu ürünler, alkolü tolere edemeyen boyama teknikleri için uygun değildir. 
Kullanım Talimatları: 
1. Boyalı slaytları gerektiğinde su veya alkolde yıkayın. 
2. Çeşitli derecelendirilmiş alkol değişiklikleriyle suyu dokudan çıkarın.  
3. Rutin temizlik maddesini çeşitli kereler değiştirerek alkolü değiştirin. Not: Su ve alkol değişiklikleri otomatik bir boyama makinesi kullanılarak 

gerçekleştirilebilir. Bunun ne zaman yapılacağı üreticiye göre değişir. Zamanlama konusunda yardım gerekirse üretici el kitabına bakın. 
4. Ardından lamele bir (1) damla lam kapama ortamı uygulanır. Boyanan slayt daha sonra lamele indirilir ve lam kapama ortamının kılcal hareketle 

yayılmasına izin verilir. Bu adımlar otomatik bir lamel makinesi kullanılarak gerçekleştirilebilir. Mekanizmalar üreticiye göre değişiklik gösterir 
(gerekirse üretici el kitabına bakın).  

5. Örneği mikroskopla incelemeden önce slaydın kurumasını bekleyin. 
6. Lamellerin çıkarılması için, slaytları ksilen, toluen veya Sub X Temizleme Maddesine batırın veya alternatif olarak lam kapama ortamını 

yumuşatmak için slaytları 3 ila 4 saat boyunca 60°C sıcaklıktaki bir fırında tutun. 
Ek Öneriler:  
1. Sadece iyi havalandırılmış bir alanda kullanın. 
2. Sadece lameli kaplamaya yetecek kadar ortam kullanın. 
3. Mikroskoba taşımadan önce, lamelin hareket ederek görüntüleme alanını etkilemesini önlemek için slaytların kurumasını bekleyin. 
4. Birbirine yapışmalarını önlemek için slaytların sınıflandırılmasından önce tamamen kurumalarını bekleyin. 
5. Slaytları kurutmak için yoğun ısı kullanımı önerilmez. Lam kapama ortamının tamamen hazırlanmasını hızlandırmak için slaytlar hava akışının 

geçişini ve ventilasyonunu sağlayacak tepsilerde kıvılcım çıkarmayan bir konveksiyon fırınına yerleştirilebilir (genellikle gece boyunca 45-50°C 
yeterlidir). Sınıflandırmadan önce slaydın oda sıcaklığına gelmesi ve sertleşmesi beklenmelidir. 

6. Lameli yerleştirdikten sonra fazla lam kapama ortamını temizleyin. 
7. Boyalı slaytları ışıktan uzakta saklayın. 
8. Saklanan slaytları temsil eden bir seti periyodik olarak berraklık açısından kontrol edin. 
9. En iyi performans için hazırlanan malzemenin eşit kalınlıkta olduğundan ve lam kapama ortamının malzemeyi tamamen kapladığından emin 

olun. 
10. Kurumadan önce hava kabarcığı olmadığından emin olmak için lameli gerektiği kadar hareket ettirin. Hava kabarcığı oluşmasını önlemek için lam 

kapama ortamını minimum hareketle kullanın. 
11. Sadece temiz lamel kullanın 
12. Otomatik lamel makinesi kullanırken, bağlama maddesinin kontaminasyonunu önlemek için makineyi düzenli olarak üretici talimatlarına uygun 

biçimde temizleyin. 
Ek bilgiler için Güvenlik Veri Sayfası'na bakınız. 
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